

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 222 OF 2021

RAJEEV KUMAR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, the averments made in the transfer petition, and in the interest of justice, we allow the transfer petition.

Accordingly, Crime Case No. 19/2018 titled "*State & Ors. vs. Shailender Aggarwal & Anr.*" pending before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Agra, Uttar Pradesh, is directed to be transferred to the Court of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi, who may hear the case himself or assign it to a court of competent jurisdiction.

Records of the case would be immediately transferred to the transferee court.

Parties are directed to appear in-person or through their authorized representative, or through video-conferencing if the said facility is available in the transferee court. In case there is non-appearance on behalf of a party on the date fixed, court notice would be issued by the transferee court to the defaulting

party.

The parties may explore possibility of settlement through mediation. The transferee court would obtain the desire and wishes of the parties and proceed accordingly in this regard.

The transferee court would decide the matter expeditiously.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(J.B. PARDIWALA)

.....J.
(MANOJ MISRA)

NEW DELHI;
JULY 21, 2023.

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 222 OF 2021

RAJEEV KUMAR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 61197/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 59811/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 58226/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 59813/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 58227/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 21-07-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arvind Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Kumari Rashmi Rani, Adv.
Ms. Rashi Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

Ms. Anita Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. K.R. Chitra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(signed order is placed on the file)